of the Group and raise additional funds while broadening the Shareholders and capital base of the
Company. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and
reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercises in the past twelve months immediately
before the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change to the total number of Shares in issue and the number
of Shares held by each of the Directors, substantial Shareholder and Subscribers from the date
of this announcement to the date of completion of the Subscription other than the issue by the
Company of the Subscription Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (a) as at the date of this
announcement; and (b) immediately after the completion of the Subscription are and will be as
follows:

		  Immediately
	 As at the date of 	 after the completion
	 this announcement	 of the Subscription
	 Number of 	 Approximate 	 Number of 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 % (Note 2)	 Shares	 % (Note 2)

Directors
Hui Ching Lau (Note 1a)	 248,315,905	 36.78	 248,315,905	 32.89
Sze Man Bok (Note 1b)	 45,760,919	 6.78	 45,760,919	 6.06
Wu Huolu (Note 1c)	 35,842,895	 5.31	 35,842,895	 4.75
Subscribers	 127,000	 0.02	 80,127,000	 10.61
Other public shareholders	 345,049,838	 51.11	 345,049,838	 45.70

Total:	 675,096,557	 100	 755,096,557	 100

Notes:

1.	 According to the disclosure of interests published on the website of the Stock Exchange:

a.	 These 248,315,905 Shares are held and owned by Sure Wonder Limited, which is wholly
owned by Mr. Hui Ching Lau and accordingly, Mr. Hui Ching Lau is deemed to be interested
in the said 248,315,905 Shares;

b.	 These 45,760,919 Shares comprise (i) 45,645,799 Shares held and owned by Tin Lee
Investments Limited (“Tin Lee”) and (ii) 115,120 Shares directly held and owned by Mr.
Sze Man Bok. Tin Lee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Tin Wing Holdings Limited, which is
owned by Seletar Limited and Serangoon Limited as nominee on trust for Credit Suisse Trust